

#### RESOLUTION

#### honoring

#### ROSEMARY L. MOYNIHAN

#### FOR HER SERVICE TO CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

### February 1, 1991

- WHEREAS, Rosemary L. Moynihan served Connecticut State University as a member of the Board of Trustees since December, 1989, and prior to that as a member of the Advisory Council of the CSU Center for Educational Excellence, and
- WHEREAS, During her service on the Board of Trustees, Ms. Moynihan was a member of the Trustees' Planning Committee and a member of the Committee for the Celebration of the Twenty-fifth Anniversary of the Board and throughout her service was always an active and interested participant who contributed sound counsel and insightful advice to the deliberations of the Board and its committees, and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Moynihan has been elected to the Connecticut House of Representatives, thus necessitating her resignation from the Board of Trustees, therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State
  University congratulates Ms. Moynihan on her election to
  the General Assembly and expresses to Ms. Moynihan its
  deep gratitude for her able and conscientious participation
  as a member of the Board of Trustees, and be it
- RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University extends to Ms. Moynihan its best wishes for personal happiness and fulfillment in the future and for a long and productive career in public service.

A Certified True Copy:

Lawrence J. Davidson Chairman of the Board





WILLIAM A. O'NEILL GOVERNOR

# STATE OF CONNECTICUT EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106

JAN 7 1991





December 27, 1990

Mrs. Rosemary L. Moynihan 190 Naubuc Avenue East Hartford, Connecticut 06118

Dear Rosemary:

This will acknowledge your letter of December 4, 1990, advising me of your resignation as a member of the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University.

I accept your resignation, effective December 4, 1990.

On behalf of the people of Connecticut, I do want to thank you for your dedicated service to our state.

With best wishes, I remain,

Sincerely,

WILLIAM A. O'NEILL Governor

cc: Honorable Julia H. Tashjian

Secretary of the State

cc: Honorable J. Edward Caldwell

Comptroller

cc: Messrs. Henry J. Becker and Leo V. Donohue

Auditors of Public Accounts

cc: Mr. Lawrence J. Davidson, Chairman

Board of Trustees for the State University

11 Dover Road

New Britain, Connecticut 06052

cc: Dallas K. Beal, Ph.D., President The Connecticut State University

P.O. Box 2008

New Britain, Connecticut 06050

(DKB has original

## Rosemary L. Moynihan

190 Naubuc Avenue, East Hartford, Connecticut 06118

December 4, 1990

The Honorable William A. O'Neill Executive Chambers State Capitol Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Dear Governor O'Neill:

Please accept my resignation from the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University. Due to my recent election to the General Assembly, I feel that as of January 9, 1991, I can no longer serve as a trustee for public education.

My year of service has been an enjoyable learning experience. It has been a pleasure to serve and interact with my fellow board members, as well as the faculty and staff of the Connecticut State University.

My appointment has been an honor. Thank you for giving me the opportunity for this enriching experience.

Sincerely,

Rosemary L. Moynihan

RECEIVED

DEC 7 1990

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

cc: Larry J. Davidson
Chairman of the Board
Connecticut State University